MAGNUM

GENERAC

WET PRIME DIESEL TRASH PUMP

MTP4SZ
PARTS MANUAL

www.discount-equipment.com

Discount/
Equipment

54099 A 07/16



Discount
Equipment

Discount-Equipment.com is your online resource for commercial and industrial
quality parts and equipment sales.

Locations:
Florida (West Palm Beach): 561-964-4949
Outside Florida TOLL FREE: 877-690-3101

Need parts? Check out our website at www.discount-equipment.com

Can’t find what you need?

Click on this link: http://www.discount-equipment.com/category/5443-parts/ and fill out
the request form.

Please have the machine model and serial number available in order to help us get

you the correct parts. One of our experienced staff members will get back to you with
a quote for the right part that your machine needs.

We sell worldwide for the brands: Genie, Terex, JLG, MultiQuip, Mayco, Toro/Stone,
Diamond Products, Magnum, Airman, Mustang, Power Blanket, Nifty Lift, Atlas Copco,
Chicago Pneumatic, Allmand Brothers, Essick, Miller Spreader, Skyjack, Lull, Skytrak,
Tsurumi, Husquvarna/Target, Whiteman-Concrete/Mortar, Stow-Concrete/Mortar, Baldor,
Wacker, Sakai, Snorkel, Upright, Mi-T-M, Sullair, Neal, Basic, Dynapac, MBW, Weber,
Bartell, Bennar Newman, Haulotte, Ditch Runner, Blaw-Knox, Himoinsa, Best, Buddy,
Crown, Edco, Wyco, Bomag, Laymor, Terremite, Barreto, EZ Trench, Takeuchi, Basic, Bil-
Jax, Curtis, Gehl, Heli, Honda, ICS/PowerGrit, Puckett, Waldon, ASV, IHI, Partner, Imer,
Clipper, MMD, Koshin, Rice, Gorman Rupp, CH&E, Cat Pumps, Comet, General Pump,
Giant,AMida, Coleman, NAC, Gradall, Square Shooter, Kent, Stanley, Tamco, Toku, Hatz,
Kohler, Robin, Wisconsin, Northrock, Oztec, Toker TK, Rol-Air, Small Line, Wanco, Yanmar

New Equipment - Used Equipment - Rental Equipment - Parts and Accessories

Discount
Equipment

www.discount-equipment.com
Sales: info@Discount-Equipment.com 561-964-4949 Parts: wpbparts@Discount-Equipment.com



IING

California Proposition 65. Engine exhaust and some
of its constituents are known to the state of California
to cause cancer, birth defects, and other reproductive

hgrm. (000004)

AWARNING

California Proposition 65. This product contains or
emits chemicals known to the state of California to
cause cancer, birth defects, and other reproductive

harm. (000005)

AWARNING

Environmental Hazard. Always recycle batteries at an
official recycling center in accordance with all local
laws and regulations. Failure to do so could result in
environmental damage, death or serious injury.
(000228)




Introduction

This parts manual was prepared based on the information available at the time of publication and is subject to

change without notice. Generac Mobile Products reserves the right to change parts at any time.

DO NOT MODIFY or use this equipment for any application other than which it was designed for. To keep your
equipment fully operational, it is suggested you maintain a stock of commonly used maintenance or service parts.
A recommended spare parts list can be found in the back of this manual.

Engine Make:
Engine Serial Number:
Engine Model Number:
Pump Make:
Pump Model Number:
Pump Serial Number:
Unit Model Number:

Unit Serial Number:




Table of Contents

a1 1o T[0T i o] o IR PTPPT R PPPPR iii
Parts Manual INSIrUCIONS..........eiiiiiie e s e e e 1
Unit DECAIS = LEt SIA@ ...t 2
Unit Decals - RIGht SIide .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiece e e e e e 4
Control Panel ASSEMDIY ........uviiiiiiiie e e e e e 6

F Ll L T NS T =Y g o] SRR 8
EXhaust SYStem ASSEMDIY ....cooiiiii i e e e e e e e 10
Co0ling System ASSEMDIY .....veeiiiiieeii e a e 12
Engine and Pump to Trailer ASSEMDIY .....cccooiiii i e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeie 14
Engine Assembly - LEeft SIde ......cooiiiiiieeeee e 16
Engine Assembly - Right Side ........cooiiiiiiiic e 18
External PUMP ASSEMDIY ....oooiiiiiii it e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e s as i nnees 20
Internal PUMP ASSEMDIY......ccooiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e ad e e s aine e eeenasee s 22

Lift SUPPOIt ASSEMDIY ......uiiiiiiiiieie e e e e e e e e s e e s e b e e e aaaeeesasannnnes 24
Fuel Tank / Trailer Assembly (3 0 3) ....uuiiiiiiiiiiie e s e e 26
Fuel Tank / Trailer ASSembIly (2 O 3) ....uuiiiiiiiiieie e e e e e e 28
Fuel Tank / Trailer Assembly (1 0 3) ....uuuiiiiiiiiiie et a e e 30
Trailer HItCh OPtiONS ......cooi e e a s e e e e s e e et eeeaaaaeeeans 32

F N L3 AN=T=T =Y a1 o] Y P 34
Trailer Brake LINES .....coeeiiiiiiie e et e e s e e e 36

Recommended Spare Parts List.........ccccuuiiiiiiiiii it a e 38



Parts Manual Instructions

Product illustrations are only representations. Products supplied may vary from the illustrations in this parts manual.
Parts not shown in the illustration are indicated by a double dash (--) in the item column.

Please be prepared to provide the following information when ordering replacement parts: model number, serial
number (on unit serial tag), part number, purchase order number (if applicable), shipping address, shipping method.

Refer to the illustration below to locate the unit ID tag and Vehicle Identification Number (VIN) tag on the unit.
Important information, such as the unit serial number, model number, VIN and tire loading information are found on
these tags. Record the information from these tags so it is available if the tags are lost or damaged. When ordering
parts or requesting assistance, you may be asked to provide this information.

UNIT ID Tag

Manufactured by Generac Mobile
Products, LLC

(920)361-4442 (800)926-9768
MODEL SERIAL NUMBER

MANUFACTURING CODE

\ |
WEiGHT roumsesay

Located Behind Control Box

TIRE AND LOADING INFORMATION

RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LES
PNEUS ET LE CHAR GEMENT

nnnnnnnnnn

INFORMATION

VORLE
MANUEL DE
LUSAGER

" ’ POUR
vinniv: 00000000000000000 rvee: TRAILER revstioneueTs

02166

54099 A MTP4SZ Parts Manual 1



UNIT DECALS - LEFT SIDE

PUMP OPERATION FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA POMPE AWARNING

1. Level unit with llthree jacks. 1. Mettr la pompe & niveau avec s trois crics
2. Attach intake and outiet hoses/piping 2. Attacher les tuyauzlcanalisations d artivéel d écoulement. Do ot aperate in an explosive emvionment
3. Emergency stop of. Engine start switch to “Start’ 3. Désactiver [arrét dlurgence. Mettre linterrupteur de démarrage du moteur corrosive or tiuics.
4. Allow pump 1o prime. surSlart” (démarrage). Damage to the pump or severe bodly damage may ocour:
5. Allow pump to cool f overheated. 4. Laisser Ia pompe 'amorcer A WARNUNG
6. If pressurized, vent pump slowly at casing drain. 5. Laisser la pompe refroidir si elle est surchaufiée.
7. Read operator's manual before restaring 6 sssursé, vider s oxposonsgerar e anostoen

FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA POMPE 7. Lire le manuel dutisation avant a remise en service, o

1. Nivele [a unidad con los tres dispositives iveladores.

2. Conecte las mangueras/tuberias de entrada y salida,

3. Desconecte el freno de emergencia. Coloque el
intermuptor de arranque del motor en *Start” (aanque).

4. Deje que la bomba se cebe.

5. Permita que la bomba se enirie si esté sobrecalentada.

6. i esta presurizada, ventle lentamente la bomba usando e

Dies kan

/NADVERTENCIA

I S— No'a haga funcionar en Un ambente explosiv.
PUVPENAUSGANGS (RBLAUF) GFFNUNG.
|ORIFICIO DE SALIOA (D€ SCARGA OE LA BOVS
(GRIFCE DECOULEVENT (DECHARGE)
<3

Puede causar dafios bomba o lesionss corporales graves.

desaglie de la cubierta LAPOPE, /\AVERTISSEMENT
7. Lea el manual del operador antes de vover a ponerla
n marcha, maiiéres soldes en suspension.

BEDIENUNG DER PUMPE
1. Gerat mit allen drei wagenstitzen nivellieren.

N pas futiser

2. Ansaug- und anschliessen.

3. Not-stopp ausschalten. Motoranlasss chalter FoNP LET ucTion roRr
auStart”stellen om0 oF EXTRADA SUCEIOMOF U B

4. Pumpe vorfullen lassen. [SRcE DAsrRAn

5. Bei Uberhitzung pumpe abkhlen lassen. o e SOV TNWARNING
6. Bei druckaufbau pumpe langsam am rohraustrit enti flen cpplENRENGUNGSDECKEL
7. Vor dem emeuten anlassen gebrauschsanweisng beachten. (COUVERGLE DE NETTOYAGE DE LA POWPE.

/\\WARNUNG
/) ADVERTENCIA
\AVERTISSEMENT

PANEL LIGHT
SWITCH

A DANGER
A GEFAHR
A PELIGRO
A DANGER

FUEL ONLY E WARNING
S=15 mg/kg

EMERGENCY STOP
ACTIVATED

o S gy Dot
oy e s
/\WARNUNG

Operator on machine. Roplacement
fﬁ;’m{. distributor. focal TOWING INSTRUCTIONS ABSCHLEPPINSTRUKTIONEN DE REMOLQUE INSTRUCTIONS DE REMORQUAGE
Werden. Zur Bestellung von Ersatzhandbichern wenden Sie 1 Rendaparstrs manuaL. 2 s e ta e e,
Sich biia an hren Magnum-Hindier 2 Use e - 2
la méquina. " > 3.
L Puede solicitar un manual del operador bl través i 3 4. Attacher les chaines de surete en utilisant une methode
Pps—— e su disribuidor localde Magrum iy
Ranger le manue de futiisateur avec apparei. Un manuel . desprndimint & Verr s s o e,
GETEChang it i commans upres B vlre ImBLeur [ iz pNp— e a
e v e e e i o

02167

2 MTP4SZ Parts Manual 54099 A



UNIT DECALS - LEFT SIDE

Item Part No. Qty Description Notes
1 54345 1 Decal, safety/op 4-6 wet open

54099 A MTP4SZ Parts Manual



UNIT DECALS - RIGHT SIDE

@ @ <

)

oN

—
/\ WARNING | /\WARNING /\WARNING
/ /\WARNUNG
“; 2 /N\ADVERTENCIA
AAVERTISSEMENT
/\ WARNUNG /\ WARNUNG
/\ ADVERTENCIA /N\ ADVERTENCIA
/\ AVERTISSEMENT {\ AVERTISSEMENT
N p—

/\WARNING

A DANGER

/\WARNUNG
/\ADVERTENCIA @
/N\AVERTISSEMENT
A GEFAHR
A PELIGRO

A DANGER

-~ ,; Disconnect battery before servicing.
Vor der die everbi I6sen.
Desconecte la bateria antes de realizar el servicio técnico.
Débrancher la batterie avant de faire I'entretien.

ENGINE COOLANT
DRAIN

'
1

/N WARNING

ENGINE OIL
DRAIN

<

A DANGER
A GEFAHR
A PELIGRO
DISCHARGE A DANGER

@ @ @ @

02168

4 MTP4SZ Parts Manual 54099 A



UNIT DECALS - RIGHT SIDE

Item Part No. Qty Description Notes
1 54345 1 Decal, safety/op 4-6 wet open

54099 A MTP4SZ Parts Manual



CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

54099 A

MTP4SZ Parts Manual



CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

Item

s33croRNldceNoaswn

19
20
21

OPTIONAL FEATURES
Float Switch - Lofa 750:

Part No.
31509
66257
60397
60358
60144
60061
36880
60270
36879
60244
54019
65584
65470
60062
24540
60243
60281
60352
53693B
54308
60727
31732B
68304
49986

41581
49607

Qty

A A R a2 A NARA AR A AN AN RARRANAANA

Description

ECU, Duetz 2.9

Spacer, .20ID, .3750D, .25 thick
Screw, 10-32 x 1.0 pan phil, G2
Nut, .375-16 nylock, G5

Nut, .250-20 nylock, G5

Nut, 10-32 nylock

Switch, light

Nut, 8-32 nylock, G6

Light, license plate

Screw, 8-32 x .750 pan phil, G2
Assembly, E-stop box

Block, E-stop contactor NO/NO
Switch, E-stop operator

Screw, 10-32 x .750 pan phil, G2
Holder, manual

Washer, .250 flat, .735/.060
Screw, .250-20 x .750 hex, G5
Screw, .375-16 x 1.25 hex
Bracket, controller mounting
Assembly, control box w/controller - Lofa750
Nut, .375-16 U-clip, short type
Bracket, control box

Harness, main

Harness, float switch extension

Assembly, float switch
Adapter, harness - float switch

Notes
w/hardware

w/hardware

54099 A

MTP4SZ Parts Manual



AIR FILTER ASSEMBLY

12

01329

8 MTP4SZ Parts Manual 54099 A



AIR FILTER ASSEMBLY

Item

P2 ©oO®N®ODWN=

Part No.
31477
19336

31476BH
18663
31473
22967
22874

31462B
60028
60303
19338
51019
25496
25110

Qty

RN

Description

Hose, air filter

Clamp, hose - SAE 044 (2.31-3.25)
Weldment, air inlet tube

Clamp, hose - SAE 060 (3.31-4.25)
Hose, air filter

Filter, air

Element, air filter

Bracket, air filter

Screw, .312-18 x 1.0 std hex, G5
Nut, .312-18 nylock, G2

Clamp, hose - SAE 016 (.68-1.50)
Hose, heater - .875 J20R3

Fitting, strt - .750MNPT x 1.0 barb, brass
Fitting, 90° street - .750MNPT x .750FNPT

Notes

54099 A

MTP4SZ Parts Manual



EXHAUST SYSTEM ASSEMBLY

02172

MTP4SZ Parts Manual 54099 A

10



EXHAUST SYSTEM ASSEMBLY

Item Part No. Qty Description Notes
1 53234 1 Weldment, DOC outlet pipe
2 61064 1 Clamp, muffler 3.0 light duty
3 63248 2 Clamp, V-band - 3.88 ID/.40 SC width
4 31470 1 DOC, Deutz D2.9
5 60256 5 Screw, .312-18 x 1.50 std hex, fully threaded, G5
6 60119 10 Washer, .312 flat .875/.070
7 31471 1 Clamp, DOC
8 31596 1 Weldment, DOC pipe
9 31547B 1 Weldment, DOC support
10 31539B 2 Spacer
11 60152 4 Screw, M10-1.50 x 60 std hex, G8.8
12 60303 5 Nut, .312-18 nylock, G2
13 60358 2 Nut, .375-16 nylock, G5
14 60386 4 Washer, .375 flat .993/.064
15 31629B 1 Bracket, tail pipe support
16 60352 2 Screw, .375-16 x 1.250 std hex, G5
- 26480 1 Sleeve, high temp - 4.0
-- 19336 2 Clamp, hose - SAE44 (2.31-3.25)

54099 A MTP4SZ Parts Manual



COOLING SYSTEM ASSEMBLY

02200

MTP4SZ Parts Manual 54099 A

12



COOLING SYSTEM ASSEMBLY

Item
1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Part No.
62001
60119
31675B
60303
38321
15627
60316
31440
60358
60386
60352
60281
60243
31582B
60028
60144
61061
61143
31581B
31561B
14216
50017
31439
19338
51019
68206
39850
50018

Qty

Description

Screw, .312-18 x 1.250 std hex, G5
Washer, .312 flat .875/.070
Bracket, radiator support

Nut, .312-18 nylock, G2

Radiator, w/expansion tank

Clamp, tubing - .625 heavy duty
Clamp, hose - SAE 032 (1.56-2.50)
Hose, radiator - lower

Nut, .375-16 nylock, G5

Washer, .375 flat .993/.064

Screw, .375-16 x 1.250 std hex, G5
Screw, .250-20 x .750 std hex, G5
Washer, .250 flat .735/.060
Weldment, fan guard - right

Screw, .312-18 x 1.00 std hex, G5
Nut, .250-20 nylock, G5

Screw, .312-18 x .875 std hex, G5
Nut, .250-20 U-clip - short type
Weldment, fan guard - left

Shroud, fan

Clamp, hose - SAE 004 (.21-.62) mini
Hose, fuel - .250 ID, 50 psi, SAE 30R7

Hose, radiator - upper

Clamp, hose - SAE 016 (.68-1.50)
Hose, heater .875 J20R3
Sensor, low coolant, wet sinking
Cap, radiator

Hose, fuel -.312 ID, 50 psi, SAE 30R7

Notes

54099 A

MTP4SZ Parts Manual

13



ENGINE AND PUMP TO TRAILER ASSEMBLY

02173

MTP4SZ Parts Manual 54099 A

14



ENGINE AND PUMP TO TRAILER ASSEMBLY

Item Part No. Qty Description Notes
1 63204 2 Screw, .625-11 x 3.50 hex, G5
2 63265 6 Washer, .500 flat 1.060/.090
3 54201B 2 Spacer, 2.0 OD, .69ID - 1.31 long
4 61069 4 Screw, .500-13 x 1.50 std hex, G5
5 60240 6 Nut, .625-11 nylock, G5
54099 A MTP4SZ Parts Manual 15



ENGINE ASSEMBLY - LEFT SIDE

TR =
< o O ° ’//ﬂl;
S W Sedie)

L)
Q=g !_I~
&

02197

MTP4SZ Parts Manual 54099 A

16



ENGINE ASSEMBLY - LEFT SIDE

Item
1

© oo~NOoOOPr,WN

RN
o

Part No.
31380
52223
52217
52215
14216
50051
60766
52212
52214
52221

Qty
1
1
1
1
2
2 ft

1
1
1
1

Description Notes
Engine, Deutz D2.9 - T4F 40hp, variable speed
Sensor, oil pressure

Filter, fuel

Dipstick, oil

Clamp, hose - SAE 004 (.21-.62) mini

Hose, fuel - .375 ID, 50 psi, SAE 30R7

Valve, drain 18mm-1.5 w/nipple

Filter, oil

Alternator

Sensor, temperature

Note: Engine and pump parts used in all Generac Mobile Products equipment carry the Original Equipment
Manufacturer (OEM) warranty unless otherwise stated. OEM warranty parts must be purchased through an
OEM dealer.

54099 A

MTP4SZ Parts Manual

17



ENGINE ASSEMBLY - RIGHT SIDE

18 MTP4SZ Parts Manual 54099 A



ENGINE ASSEMBLY - RIGHT SIDE

Item
1

O©oo~NOoOOPr,WN

_
- O

Part No.

31674B
60012
62277
31410
61204

31667B

31668B
52213
52219
63338
60027

Qty

-
mm_\A_\A.b_\ool\)

Description

Bracket, engine mount - bell housing
Washer, M12 flat

Screw, M12-1.75 x 25 std hex, G10.9
Fan, pusher - 20.0 CW

Screw, M8-1.25 x 20 std hex, G10.9
Weldment, engine mount, left
Weldment, engine mount, right

Belt, fan

Starter

Screw, M10 - 1.50 x 20 hex, G10.9
Washer, M10 flat

Notes

Note: Engine and pump parts used in all Generac Mobile Products, LLC equipment carry the Original Equipment
Manufacturer (OEM) warranty unless otherwise stated. OEM warranty parts must be purchased through an
OEM dealer.

54099 A

MTP4SZ Parts Manual

19



EXTERNAL PUMP ASSEMBLY

A
/N
\
\
/
\
(o¢]

20 MTP4SZ Parts Manual 54099 A



EXTERNAL PUMP ASSEMBLY

Item
1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

9

OPTIONAL FEATURES
Inlet and Outlet Fittings:

A

B
C
D
E

Part No.
41316B
31392B
60437
60365
42634
41985
21128
60055
60027

41326
41328
41586
41584B
41324

JEE L I UL U

Description Notes
Weldment, pump outlet tube - 4.0, 120°

Pump, trash - 4.0 wet - Cornell

Fitting, strt .500NPT x .750NPT

Clamp, hose - SAE 010 (.56-1.06)

Hose, .75 ID - rubber

Valve, ball .750MnPT x .750NPT barb

Fitting, strt 1.250 x .750NPT

Screw, M10 - 1.50 x 35 std hex, G10.9

Washer, M10 flat

Socket, 4.0 x 4.0NTP male, galv

Coupler, cam and groove - 4.0 female x 4.0NPT male
Coupler, cam and groove - 4.0 male x 4.0NPT male
Weldment, pump fitting - 4.0NPT, 45° male/female
Ring, ball and lock, 4.00 x 4.0NTP, galv

54099 A

MTP4SZ Parts Manual

21



INTERNAL PUMP ASSEMBLY

01550

MTP4SZ Parts Manual 54099 A

22



INTERNAL PUMP ASSEMBLY

Item

NN S alsaroNlccmNoaswn

NNDNNDDNDNDDN
O~NO O WN

Part No.
52840
52841
52794
52810
52842
52843
52844
52845
52846
52847
52848
52849
52856
52857
52826
52858
52859
52860
52861
52862
52863
52864
52834
52865
52866
52867
52868
52869

Qty

RS N (UL I (S UL U 0 [ N K (L N L (S U RIS U (S U U 0 S U UL (U U (UL IS (UL I (L . §

Description Notes
Flange, discharge 4 in NPT
Gasket, discharge flange
Assembly, fill cover
Gasket, fill cover
Volute, 4 in

Lock screw

Washer, impeller

Impeller, wet prime

Shim, impeller

Seal, mechanical

Sleeve, 4 in

Seal, lip
Bearing, pump end

Shaft

Key, impeller
Bearing, drive end (double)
Retainer, 4 in

Gasket, bracket

Frame, bearing

Gasket, bearing frame
Bracket, backplate
O-ring, 4 in

Valve, relief

Plate, wear

Cover plate

Gasket, check valve
Valve, check

Flange, suction

54099 A

MTP4SZ Parts Manual

23



LIFT SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

02159

MTP4SZ Parts Manual 54099 A

24



LIFT SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

Item

P2 ©oO®N®ODWN=

15
16
17

Part No.

31688B
42775
63265
31682B
60240
31686B
60376
60309
60195
62221
15627
60390
14216
50343
36322B
31690B
60358

Qty

AabdNG ®-

N [N}
o P

o o

3.16 ft
1

2

Description

Weldment, radiator guard RH
Screw, .625-11 x 4.50 hex, G5
Washer, .625 flat 1.312/.07-.13
Tube, lift

Nut, .625-11 nylock, G5
Weldment, lift support

Screw, .500-13 x 4.50 hex, G5
Washer, .500 flat 1.060/.090
Rivet, .188 dia. x .375 to .500 grip
Nut, .500-13 nylock, G5

Clamp, tubing - .625 heavy duty
Screw, .500-13 x 3.50 hex, G5
Clamp, hose - SAE 004 (.21-.62) mini
Hose, .312ID x .5620D, 60PSI
Weldment, radiator guard LH
Weldment, radiator guard, front
Nut, .375-16 nylock, G5

Notes

54099 A

MTP4SZ Parts Manual

25



FUEL TANK/ TRAILER ASSEMBLY (3 OF 3)

-

02196

26 MTP4SZ Parts Manual

54099 A



FUEL TANK/ TRAILER ASSEMBLY (3 OF 3)

Item Part No. Qty Description Notes

1 60369 1 Washer, M12 external star

2 60019 1 Screw, M12-1.75 x 20 sflg hex, G8.8

3 31625 1 Cable, battery - 46.0 in, 2GA black post/.500 lug
4 60393 4 Screw, .250-20 x 1.0 hex, G5

5 52976B 1 Cover, battery box

6 60032 1 Nut, M8-1.25 hex, G8.8

7 60271 1 Washer, .312 split lock

8 24777 1 Cable, batter - 54.0 in, 2GA red w/lead -.375 lug
9 41185 1 Pad, battery - 6.0 x 10.0 black

10 61066 4 Screw, .312-18 x 1.0 carriage, SS

11 52975B 1 Box, battery

12 36879 1 Light, license plate

13 60244 2 Screw, 8-32 x .750 pan phil, G2

14 60270 2 Nut, 8-32 nylock, G6

15 60240 3 Nut, .625-11 nylock, G5

16 63265 6 Washer, .625 flat 1.312/.07-.13

17 60397 4 Screw, 10-32 x 1.0 pan phil, G2

18 60649 1 Clamp, tubing .750 heavy duty

19 60139 2 Screw, .375-16 nylock, G5

20 60698 2 Washer, .375 flat .875/.040, SS

21 52960B 1 Bracket, fuel filter/pump

22 61069 3 Screw, .625-11 x 1.750 hex, G5

23 62108 2 Fitting, 90° - .375MNPT x .375 barb, brass
24 33146 2 Fitting, strt - .375FNPT x M16-1.5 male
25 19453 8 Clamp, hose - SAE006 (.37-.87)

26 51022 3.1ft Hose, fuel - .500ID, 125 PSI

27 52216 1 Pre-filter, fuel

28 60358 2 Nut, .375-16 nylock, G5

29 63233 2 Seal, M16

30 51022 1.5ft Hose, fuel - .500 ID, 125 PSI

31 31451 1 Pump, fuel

32 60061 4 Nut, 10-32 nylock

33 51021 1.5 Hose, fuel - .375 1D, 125 PSI

34 62145 1 Fitting, 90° - .375MNPT x .375 barb, brass
35 60303 4 Nut, .312-18 nylock, G2

36 60119 4 Washer, .312 flat .875/.070

37 60205 4 Screw, .375-16 x 1.0 hex, G5

38 60386 4 Washer, .375 flat .993/.064

39 51021 3.2ft Hose, fuel - .375 1D, 125 PSI

40 60144 4 Nut, .250-20 nylock, G5

54099 A MTP4SZ Parts Manual



FUEL TANK/ TRAILER ASSEMBLY (2 OF 3)

02161

MTP4SZ Parts Manual 54099 A

28



FUEL TANK/ TRAILER ASSEMBLY (2 OF 3)

Item

N2 WE®NO D WN

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Part No.
60156
60252
20571
22323
60999
40728
23816
60502
60309
62221
60527
60846
31524B
60584
13051
60376
60416
23367
53545B
61099
60240
53157
60239
40529
19518
23707

Qty

N2 ONNROINW AN ag»

-
o

A A AN ANDWAaN

Description

Screw, M5-0.80 x 16 pan phil, G4.8
Washer, #10 split lock

Sender, fuel - 10-15 in tank
Gasket, fuel sending unit

Fitting, strt - .500MNPT x .312 barb, brass
Fitting, strt - .500MNPT x .500 barb, brass
Fitting, strt - .500MNPT x .375 barb, brass
Fitting, strt - .500MNPT x .625 barb, brass
Washer, .500 flat 1.060/.090

Nut, .500-13 nylock, G5

Washer, .750 flat 1.50/.125

Screw, .750-10 x 2.50 hex, G5

Support, tongue

Nut, .750-10 nylock, G5

Assembly, 2000 Ib top wind jack - tube mount
Screw, .500-13 x 4.50 hex, G5

Washer, .500 flat 1.375/.090, SS

Chain, safety - 7,800 Ibs rated

Weldment, tongue

Screw, .500-15 x 5.0 hex, G8

Nut, .625-11 nylock, G5

Screw, .750-10 x 5.0 hex, G8

Screw, ..625-11 x 5.0 std hex, G5
Actuator, hydraulic surge brake

Coupler, 2.0 ball

Cap, fuel

Notes

54099 A

MTP4SZ Parts Manual

29



FUEL TANK/ TRAILER ASSEMBLY (1 OF 3)

30 MTP4SZ Parts Manual

54099 A



FUEL TANK/ TRAILER ASSEMBLY (1 OF 3)

Item

NN S alsaroNlccmNoaswn

NN NN
a b wWwidN

26

Part No.
72126
10221
66701
18394
66394
66703
61069
60180
60144
15626
60358
60386
60309
60388
60684
52951B
60352
11381
18377B
60096
60240
31428
66702
62221
31695B
60484
31670B
54017
60281
60144
60747
65465
67856

Qty

O~ POPANPPONMNDNDN

W =
[ 2e))

N -_—
SN2 AINMNON A ®

=
o

JEIL (L (NI UL L UL (I §

Description Notes
Jack, top wind, 1200 Ib - tube mount, long foot
Grommet, rear light 4.50 - rubber

Light, stop/tail/turn, RD4.0 - LED, 12V

Fitting, plug - .500NPT x internal hex, steel
Grommet, sealed beam light 2.0 - rubber
Light, clearance 2.0, red - LED

Screw, .625-11 x 1.750 hex, G5

Washer, .625 flat 1.750/.10-.16, USS

Nut, .250-20 nylock, G5

Clamp, tubing - .375 light duty

Nut, .375-16 nylock, G5

Washer, .375 flat .993/.064

Washer, .500 flat 1.060/.090

Screw, .500-13 x 1.50 hex, G5

Screw, .250-20 x .875 hex, SS

Bracket, fender mounting

Screw, .375-16 x 1.250 hex, G5

Fender, plastic

Wheel, ST225/75R15, 2540 Ib - load D, black
Nut, .500-20 lug, G5

Nut, .625-11 nylock, G5

Axle, 6000 Ib Torflex - hydraulic brake

Light, clearance 2.0, amber - LED

Nut, .500-13 x 1.50 hex, G5

Weldment, tongue support

Screw, .500-13 x 2.0 hex, G5

Weldment, chassis/fuel tank

Harness, trailer lights

Screw, .250-20 x .750 hex, G5 use with 54017
Nut, .250-20 nylock, G5 use with 54017
Washer .375 internal star use with 54017

Adapter, trailer wiring, flat 4 to round 7 blade
Harness, trailer extension assembly

54099 A

MTP4SZ Parts Manual

31



TRAILER HITCH OPTIONS

02163

MTP4SZ Parts Manual 54099 A

32



TRAILER HITCH OPTIONS

Item
1

© oo ~NOoOOPA~,WN

Part No.
62221
60309
23162
61099
60240
19335B
60239
19519
41795
65593
65583
65463
65464
65465

Qty

3
6
1
3
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Description

Nut, .500-13 nylock, G5

Washer, .500 flat 1.060/.090

Coupler, 2.0 ball/3.0 channel - 5000 Ib
Screw, .500-13 x 5.0 std hex, G8

Nut, .625-11 nylock, G5

Coupler, lunette ring - 3.0 ID

Screw, ..625-11 x 5.0 std hex, G5

Coupler, 2.31 ball

Coupler, 2.31 ball - 12500 Ib, Bulldog
Adapter, trailer - 4 pin and 2 pin to 6 pin
Adapter, trailer - round 6 pin to round 7 spade
Adapter, trailer - flat 4 pin to round 6 pin
Adapter, trailer - flat 4 pin to round 7 pin
Adapter, trailer - flat 4 pin to round 7 spade

Notes

Electric Brake
Electric Brake
Surge Brake
Surge Brake
Surge Brake

54099 A

MTP4SZ Parts Manual

33



AXLE ASSEMBLY

34 MTP4SZ Parts Manua 54099 A



AXLE ASSEMBLY

Item Part No. Qty Description Notes
1 31428 1 Axle, 6000 Ib. - Torflex Hydraulic
2 26571 1 Surge free-backing brake - left
26572 1 Surge free-backing brake - right
3 26575 2 Inner grease seal 2.125 in
4 26576 2 Inner hub bearing
5 26577 2 Inner bearing cup
6 22387 2 Drum, large trailer brake 6000 Ib axle
7 26584 2 Outer bearing cup
8 26585 2 Outer hub bearing
9 26581 2 Spindle washer
10 12308 2 Spindle nut
11 26583 2 Spindle nut - cotter pin
12 26586 2 Dust cap
OPTIONAL FEATURES
Axle - Electric Brake:
-- 54304 1 Axle, 6000 Ib. - Torflex Electric
- 26573 1 Assembly, electric brake - left
- 26574 1 Assembly, electric brake - right

54099 A MTP4SZ Parts Manual



TRAILER BRAKE LINES

—_
S
L
©
=)
2
[}
<
o
=

02164

MTP4SZ Parts Manual 54099 A

36



TRAILER BRAKE LINES

Item Part No. Qty Description Notes
1 60831 1 Screw, .375-16 x 1.50 hex, SS
2 60698 2 Washer, .375 flat .875/.040, SS
3 60684 2 Screw, .250-20 x .875 hex, SS
4 60340 2 Washer, .312 flat .875/.040, SS
5 19252 1 Fitting, strt .188 brake line T - w/bracket - female
6 40819 2 Hose, brake .188 x 60.0 male/male
7 62221 2 Nut, .500-13 nylock, G5
8 60416 4 Washer, .500 flat .375/.090
9 61103 2 Screw, .500-13 x 1.750 sflg
10 54107B 1 Weldment, brake line support - axle end
11 60144 1 Nut, .250-20 nylock, G5
12 60358 1 Nut, .375-16 nylock, G5
13 60166 2 Washer, M8 flat
14 54103B 1 Bracket, brake line support
15 54105B 1 Angle, center brake line support
16 23250 1 Hose, brake .188 x 94.0 male/male
- 15626 2 Clamp, tubing - .375 It duty
-- 60231 2 Rivet, .188 dia x .375 to .500 grip

54099 A MTP4SZ Parts Manual



RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

ENGINE

ARErNator, ENGINE. ... ...ooo e e e
(27T = 1 o T
Cap, €NGINE FIllEF ...oociiieie e
Cap, radiator.........oooiieeeee e ————————————————————
D o 1= o SRR
Element, air filter ...
Fan, PUSNET ...t
[T LY g =
FIREE, Ol et ———————
Hose, radiator = [OWEN .........ooeveeieieeeeeee e
HOSE, radiator = UPPET .. ..ottt e e e nneeeee e
Pre-Filter, TUEI ...
PUMP, TUBL e s
SeNsOor, teMP, VAIVE COVET ......uiiiiiiiei et e e
SENSOK, TEIMP .ot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e st nnenes
SeNSOr, [OW COOIANT ... eee e e e eeeeees
Sensor, Oil Pressure, ValVe COVEN.........occccuiiiiiiiiiiee e e ee e e e e e e e e naeeeees
SENSOK, Oil PrESSUIE ........eiiiiiieiiieeee e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e s e e e e s e e ennnaenrees
Starter, ENGINE ..o

PUMP

T 0= 1o S SRR
MechaniCal SEal.............uuuiiiiiiiiie i i
WEAK PIALE ... e a e e

ELECTRICAL

Controller, LOFA 750, programmed.............ceeeiiuueeieeiiiiieeesaneeeeeesneeeeeessnneeeeens
E-StOP SWILCH oo
E-stop contactor NO/NO. ...
Relay, 12V/70A NC/80A NO w/diode (glow plug)........ceeeeiiiiereeiiiiiieeeiiiieeee s

TRAILER

(07T o JAN (1= I 1 U UEUURRRRRPRPP
Jack, Side WINA (FEAI) ......eeeieiiieiee e
Jack; top WIN (IONQUE) .....coiiiiiiee e

MAINTENANCE KITS
500 hr MaiNtENaNCE Kit .....c.nneeeeeeee e
2000 hr MaiNteNANCE Kit .......ceeeiiii e

SKMO0005
SKM0006

MTP4SZ Parts Manual

54099 A



Discount
Equipment

Discount-Equipment.com is your online resource for commercial and industrial
quality parts and equipment sales.

Locations:
Florida (West Palm Beach): 561-964-4949
Outside Florida TOLL FREE: 877-690-3101

Need parts? Check out our website at www.discount-equipment.com

Can’t find what you need?

Click on this link: http://www.discount-equipment.com/category/5443-parts/ and fill out
the request form.

Please have the machine model and serial number available in order to help us get

you the correct parts. One of our experienced staff members will get back to you with
a quote for the right part that your machine needs.

We sell worldwide for the brands: Genie, Terex, JLG, MultiQuip, Mayco, Toro/Stone,
Diamond Products, Magnum, Airman, Mustang, Power Blanket, Nifty Lift, Atlas Copco,
Chicago Pneumatic, Allmand Brothers, Essick, Miller Spreader, Skyjack, Lull, Skytrak,
Tsurumi, Husquvarna/Target, Whiteman-Concrete/Mortar, Stow-Concrete/Mortar, Baldor,
Wacker, Sakai, Snorkel, Upright, Mi-T-M, Sullair, Neal, Basic, Dynapac, MBW, Weber,
Bartell, Bennar Newman, Haulotte, Ditch Runner, Blaw-Knox, Himoinsa, Best, Buddy,
Crown, Edco, Wyco, Bomag, Laymor, Terremite, Barreto, EZ Trench, Takeuchi, Basic, Bil-
Jax, Curtis, Gehl, Heli, Honda, ICS/PowerGrit, Puckett, Waldon, ASV, IHI, Partner, Imer,
Clipper, MMD, Koshin, Rice, Gorman Rupp, CH&E, Cat Pumps, Comet, General Pump,
Giant,AMida, Coleman, NAC, Gradall, Square Shooter, Kent, Stanley, Tamco, Toku, Hatz,
Kohler, Robin, Wisconsin, Northrock, Oztec, Toker TK, Rol-Air, Small Line, Wanco, Yanmar

New Equipment - Used Equipment - Rental Equipment - Parts and Accessories

Discount
Equipment

www.discount-equipment.com
Sales: info@Discount-Equipment.com 561-964-4949 Parts: wpbparts@Discount-Equipment.com



Discount
Equipment

www.discount-equipment.com




	Table of Contents
	Parts Manual Instructions



